

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC,)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC,)
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, and HOLTEC)
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC)

) Docket Nos. 50-003-LT,
) 50-247-LT,
) 50-286-LT, and
) 72-051-LT-2

(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3))

) March 9, 2020

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER OPPOSING RIVERKEEPER, INC.'S
PETITION TO INTERVENE AND FOR A HEARING**

Peter D. LeJeune, Esp.
Jason B. Tompkins, Esq.
Alan D. Lovett, Esq.
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

William F. Gill IV, Esq.
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

*Counsel for Holtec International and
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC*

John E. Matthews, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.
Scott D. Clausen, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
Susan H. Raimo, Esq.
ENTERGY SERVICES, LLC

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.,
Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC, and
Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background 1

II. Riverkeeper’s Contention is Inadmissible 2

 A. Legal Standard 3

 B. Riverkeeper’s Wide-Ranging Claims are Not Relevant to the Commission’s Decision on the Application..... 5

 1. Riverkeeper’s Allegations Are Not Connected to the Proposed Licensees or Personnel Who Will Be Responsible for Licensed Activities at IPEC 6

 2. Riverkeeper’s Allegations Do Not Relate to the Safe Operation of a Nuclear Plant or Willful Violations of NRC Regulations by Holtec, Much Less HDI. 10

 C. Riverkeeper’s Contention Lacks Adequate Factual Support. 18

III. Riverkeeper Lacks Standing 20

 A. Applicable NRC Legal Standards and Precedent 20

 1. Representational Standing Organizations 21

 2. Traditional Standing..... 22

 3. Standing Based on Geographic Proximity 22

 B. Riverkeeper Has Not Established Standing to Intervene as a Matter of Right Under Section 2.309(d)..... 24

IV. Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	26
<i>Conn. Bankers Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Conn. Coal. Against Millstone v. NRC</i> , 114 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Kelly v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 13 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Williams v. Governor of Penn.</i> , 552 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2014).....	27
<u>Administrative Proceedings</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 N.R.C. 111 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91- 12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....	19
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. 325 (1998).....	4
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-85-24, 22 N.R.C. 97 (1985), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , ALAB-816, 22 N.R.C. 461 (1985)	24

<i>Carolina Power and Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant),</i> LBP-85-49, 22 N.R.C. 899 (1985).....	19
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-99-04, 49 N.R.C. 185 (1999).....	5, 6, 18, 24, 25
<i>Consumers Energy Co. (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> CLI-07-19, 65 N.R.C. 423 (2007).....	24
<i>Consumers Energy Co. (Big Rock Point ISFSI),</i> CLI-07-21, 65 N.R.C. 519 (2007).....	6, 12, 23
<i>Consumers Energy Co. (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant),</i> CLI-07-18, 65 N.R.C. 399 (2007).....	23
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc. (Crow Butte II) (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),</i> CLI-09-9, 69 N.R.C. 331 (2009).....	22
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),</i> CLI-01-24, 54 N.R.C. 349 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C. 460 (1982), <i>vacated in part on other grounds, CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 1401 (1983).....</i>	19
<i>Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> LBP-82-107A, 16 N.R.C. 1791 (1982).....	19
<i>Duquesne Light Co. (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2),</i> LBP-84-6, 19 N.R.C. 411 (1984).....	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),</i> LBP-06-23, 64 N.R.C. 257 (2006).....	5
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),</i> LBP-06-23, 64 N.R.C. 257 (2006).....	19
<i>Exelon Generation Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),</i> CLI-19-06 (June 18, 2019)	5, 8
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3),</i> CLI-05-26, 62 N.R.C. 577 (2005).....	21, 23, 24, 28
<i>Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Oklahoma, Site),</i> CLI-03-13, 58 N.R.C. 195 (2003).....	18, 19

<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 N.R.C. 325 (1989).....	22, 24
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7), CLI-17-12, 86 N.R.C. 215 (2017).....	5
<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995).....	12
<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), LBP-95-6, 41 N.R.C. 281, <i>vacated in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , CLI-95-10, 42 N.R.C. 1, <i>aff'd in part</i> , CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995).....	3, 19
<i>Georgia Power Company</i> , (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-93-16, 38 N.R.C. 25 (1993).....	5
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 N.R.C. 193 (2000).....	18, 21
<i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, 89 N.R.C. ___ (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (Receipt of Material from Tonawanda, New York), CLI-98-23, 48 N.R.C. 259 (1998).....	26
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-98-6, 47 N.R.C. 116 (1998).....	22
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), LBP-01-15, 53 N.R.C. 344 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , CLI-01-18, 54 N.R.C. 27 (2001).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1), CLI-85-9 N.R.C. 1118 (1985).....	6, 11, 17
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2; Prairie Island Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-14, 52 N.R.C. 37 (2000).....	21
<i>Nextera Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-17-7, 86 N.R.C. 59 (2017).....	23
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-10-27, 72 N.R.C. 481 (2010).....	11

<i>Power Authority of the State of New York</i> (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant and Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit No. 3), CLI-00-22, 52 N.R.C. 266 (2000)	6, 8, 18
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 N.R.C. 500 (2015).....	20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (ISFSI), LBP-98-7, 47 N.R.C. 142 (1998).....	3, 19
<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, N.M.), CLI-98-11, 48 N.R.C. 1 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22, 26
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-93-23, 38 N.R.C. 200 (1993), <i>review declined</i> , CLI-94-2, 39 N.R.C. 91 (1994)	4
<i>Safety Light Corp., et al.</i> (Bloomsburg Site Decommissioning & License Renewal Denials), LBP-95-9, 41 N.R.C. 412 (1995).....	7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 N.R.C. 64 (1994).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 N.R.C. 9 (2001).....	22, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 N.R.C. 580 (2009).....	10
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 N.R.C. 451 (2006).....	19
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006).....	3
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 N.R.C. 235 (1996).....	25
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 N.R.C. 185 (1998).....	22

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.59	27
10 C.F.R. § 72.48	13
10 C.F.R. § 72.75	14

Federal Register

Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of Control of Licenses and Conforming Amendments, 85 Fed. Reg. 3,947 (Jan. 23, 2020)....	2, 26
Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	4

Other Citations

2007 Eddy Lea Siting Study at 2.1-9	15
Application for Order Consenting to Transfers of Control of Licenses and Approving Conforming Amendments, Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 1, 2, and 3, Docket Nos. 50-3, 50-247, 50-286 and 72-051 (Nov. 21, 2019)	2, 9, 10
Citizens Awareness Network’s Request for Hearing and Petition to Intervene, Docket Nos. 50-333, 50-286 (July 31, 2000).....	8
Environmental Report, Rev. 6	15
Errata: San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station – NRC Special Inspection Report 050-00206/2018-005, 050-00361/2018-005, 050-00362/2018-005, 072-00041/2018-001 AND NOTICE OF VIOLATION, EA-18-155 (Dec. 19, 2018).....	14
Holtec License Application Responses to Requests for Supplemental Information (Apr. 9, 2019).....	15
TVA Office of Inspector General, Semiannual Report, October 1, 2010 - March 31, 2011	16
New Jersey Governor's Task Force on EDA Tax Incentives, First Published Report (June 17, 2019)	17
Notice of Violation, NRC Inspection Report No. 07201014/2018-201, EA-18-151 (April 24, 2019)	13

Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty, EA-18-155 (Mar. 25, 2019)	14
NRC Inspection Report 07201014/2018-201, EA-18-151 (Nov. 28, 2018).....	13
NRC SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION REPORT 050-00206/2018-006, 050-00361/2018-006, 050-00362/2018-006, 072-00041/2018-002, EA-18-155 (July 9, 2019).....	14
Safety Analysis Report Rev. 0H	15
Supplement to Application for Order Consenting to Transfers of Control of Licenses and Approving Conforming License Amendments, Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 1, 2, and 3, Docket Nos. 50-3, 50-247, 50-286 and 72-051 (Jan. 17, 2020).....	2, 9
Township of Lacey’s Petition for Leave to Intervene and Hearing Request, Docket Nos. 50-219, 72-015 at 2–3 (Nov. 8, 2018).....	8
